
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020

A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held on 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2020 at 2.00 pm.  The Chairman has directed that this meeting will be 

conducted in accordance with Section 43 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 and will 

be accessed remotely by all Members via MS TEAMS.  The meeting will be live streamed to the 

public and a link will be on the Council website.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

24 June 2019

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 5 mins

Consider Minute of Meeting held on 26 February 2020.  (Copy attached.)
5. Financial Monitoring to 31 March 2020 (Pages 7 - 18) 15 mins

Consider report by Executive Director, Finance and Regulatory. (Copy 
attached.)

6. Application for Funding - Tweed Wheels (Pages 19 - 20) 10 mins

Consider additional information in support of application for funding.  (Copy 
attached.)

7. Eastgate Theatre Loan (Pages 21 - 22) 10 mins

Consider request from the Board of Eastgate Theatre to extend the 
repayment period for their loan.  (Copy letter attached.)

8. Peebles Golf Club (Pages 23 - 32) 10 mins

Consider request from Peebles Golf Club regarding future rental payments.  
(Copy attached.)

9. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

Public Document Pack



10. Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent. 

11. Items Likely to be Taken in Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”

12. Minute (Pages 33 - 34) 1 mins

Consider the private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 26 
February 2020.  (Copy attached.)

13. Jedderfield Farm 15 mins

Consider report by Service Director Assets & Infrastructure.  (Copy to 
follow.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor L Hayworth

Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Chamber, Rosetta Road, 
Peebles on Wednesday, 26 February, 2020 
at 5.00 pm

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam and E. Small

Apologies:- Community Councillor L. Hayworth

In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitors (E. Moir and G. Sellar), 
Property Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling). 

Members of the Public:- 5.

1. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meetings of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 20 
November 2019 and 6 February 2020 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minutes.

2. FINANCIAL MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER 2019 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & 
Regulatory providing details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the nine months to 30 September 2019 and full year projected out-turn for 
2019/20 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2020.  Appendix 1 to the 
report provided a projected Income and Expenditure position which currently showed a 
projected surplus of £31,322 for the year.   Appendix 2 to the report contained a projected 
Balance Sheet to 31 March 2020 and projected a decrease in the reserves of £6,119.  
Appendix 3 to the report detailed the breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income for 2019/20 and actual property expenditure to 31 December 
2019.   Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of the Kames Capital Investment Fund 
to 31 December 2019.     The Treasury Business Partner, Sara Halliday, highlighted the 
main points.   In response to a question regarding the grants budget and the recently 
approved loan, Ms Halliday explained that the loan was not shown in this part of the 
accounts and that the unallocated balance remaining in the grants budget was £6,508.

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) the projected Income and Expenditure for 2019/20, as detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report;

(b) to note the projected Balance Sheet value as at 31 March 2020, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) to note the summary of the property portfolio, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report; and Page 3

Agenda Item 4



(d) to note the current position of the investment in the Kames Investment Fund, 
as detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

3. PEEBLES PARK RUN 
There had been circulated copies of a letter from Mr Martin Kelso, Co-Event Director of 
Haylodge parkrun, regarding the Haylodge parkrun which operated every Saturday in the 
park subject to no other pre-planned usage. Mr Kelso, who was in attendance, explained 
that to mark Leap Year, it was proposed to run the course in reverse on Leap Year day.  
Formal permission was being sought for this change from Peebles Common Good Fund 
Sub Committee, as landlord of the park. If the reverse route proved to be popular it was 
possible this might be used for other special events in the future.  Mr Kelso added that the 
standard parkrun Risk Assessment showed that there were no material risks arising from 
the change. Members expressed their support for the regular parkrun events and gave 
permission for the course to be run in reverse.

DECISION
AGREED to give permission for the Haylodge parkrun to follow a reverse route.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING 
4.1 Tweed Wheels

There had been circulated copies of a request from Tweed Wheels, The Bridge, for 
funding of £10,000 towards the purchase of a new vehicle costing in the region of 
£40,000.  Tweed Wheels currently had a mini bus and a car to provide accessible 
community transport.  Capital funding was required to purchase a replacement mini-bus 
as the existing vehicle was coming to the end of its life. The application advised that 
£20,000 had already been raised towards the total required and the organisation was 
awaiting to hear if an application for a further £10,000 had been successful.  Members 
were very supportive of Tweed Wheels and noted that £10,000 had recently been 
awarded to this Community Transport initiative from the Tweeddale Community Fund. In 
further discussion, Members had questions about the unrestricted funds shown in the 
accounts of the umbrella organisation The Bridge, whether other ways of purchasing the 
vehicle had been explored and also about long term sustainability of funding for Tweed 
Wheels.  It was agreed to seek further information and delay consideration of the 
application to the next meeting. 

DECISION
AGREED to seek further information and defer consideration of the application 
from Tweed Wheels to the next meeting.

4.2 Peebles and District Men’s Shed
There had been circulated copies of a request from Peebles and District Men’s Shed for 
funding of £6,486 towards the conversion of their premises from a formal social club and 
bar into a multi-purpose venue.  Already members could undertake technical wood and 
metal working activities in newly fitted workshops but a large number also enjoyed 
modelling and art and a further section attended for social engagement.  The aim was to 
provide properly equipped and comfortable adjacent spaces for modelling/art and social 
activities.  A breakdown of the costs for the conversions was included with the application.  
Members spoke in support of the project and agreed to grant the funding request in full, 
noting that this was part of an ongoing process of investment into the fabric of the 
building.

DECISION
AGREED to grant funding of £6,486 to Peebles and District Men’s Shed.

4.3 Peebles Community Trust
There had been circulated copies of a request from Peebles Community Trust for funding 
of £1,500 towards a project to save for posterity the old weighbridge office which stood in 

Page 4



the East Station car park.  Mr Les Turnbull explained that the project was being carried 
out by the Peebles Railway Heritage Project, under the auspices of the Community Trust. 
The group believed that it was essential to save this building and preserve the significant 
history of Peebles as a railway town.  The building was currently owned by Scottish 
Borders Council, who had agreed to a long term lease at a marginal rent. It was hoped to 
engage a local consultation to provide expertise to enable submission of a full and 
detailed application to the Scottish Heritage Fund for funding the fitting out of the building. 
It was anticipated that the full costs of the project would exceed £100k.  Members 
recognised that this project was in its very early stages and whilst expressing enthusiasm 
for the proposals felt that the application was lacking in financial and other important 
details. Members would also require to see a more recent set of accounts in order to 
consider the application.  In response to questions, Mr Turnbull gave further information 
about the proposed remit for a consultant.  He confirmed that to date, no other sources of 
funding had been approached and that a surveyor’s report for the building had not yet 
been obtained.  After further discussion Members felt that they could not support the 
application for funding at this stage but invited Mr Turnbull to approach the Common 
Good for funding again in the future, if necessary, once further detailed information about 
the project was available and after alternative sources of funding had been explored.

DECISION
AGREED not to grant funding to Peebles Community Trust for the Peebles Railway 
Heritage project until more information had been provided and other sources of 
funding explored.

5. DRAFT REVISED APPLICATION FOR FUNDING 
With reference to paragraph 1.2 of the private section of the Minute of 6 February 2020, 
there had been circulated copies of a draft revised application form, for funding from all 
the Council’s Common Good Funds, which had been re-designed to a format similar to 
the form used for applications to the Community Fund.  Members considered the form to 
be an improvement.  Councillor Haslam asked for an additional box to be added after box 
2 of the form to request how outcomes of the project would be measured and evaluated.  
It was noted that the application form would also be presented to the other Common Good 
Fund Sub Committees for comment.

DECISION

(a) NOTED the draft revised form for applications for financial assistance from 
Common Good Funds.

(b) AGREED to recommend that an additional box be added to the draft after 
box 2 of the form to request how outcomes of the project would be 
measured and evaluated.

6. PROPERTY UPDATE 
6.1      Jedderfield Farm

With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 20 November 2019, the Property Services 
Manager advised that a market appraisal of the Jedderfield Farm property being carried 
out by the Chartered Surveyors had raised several questions in relation to options for its 
sale or lease.  The house and buildings were in poor condition and the way forward would 
involve a complex legal process.  A high level costed plan would be included in a full 
report on the property.   The report would include a wider survey of other grazing land in 
the ownership of the Common Good.  

DECISION
NOTED  

6.2 Update on other property matters

Page 5



The Property Services Manager referred to breakage of a water main across Victoria 
Park, which had been fixed.  Recent flooding of the Gytes allotments had led to damage 
to fences with an estimated repair cost of £8k.  The Council was currently exploring 
whether this cost would be met through Insurance or through the Bellwin scheme.  At 
Haylodge Park there had been a problem with an external tap, which was being repaired.  
With regard to the replacement of Peebles Tennis Club clubhouse the Property Services 
Manager advised that a new lease was still under discussion and that a planning 
application had not yet been submitted.

DECISION
NOTED the update 

CHAIRMAN
As this was the last meeting that would be attended by solicitor Emma Moir prior to her 
departure from Scottish Borders Council, the Chairman thanked her for her support to the 
Sub Committee and wished her well for the future.

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

8. PRIVATE MINUTE 
Minute
Approved the private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 6 February 2020.

9. Urgent Business
Members considered an item of urgent business regarding applications for events on 
Victoria Park.

The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm  

Page 6



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 1 July 2020

MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2020
AND PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21

Report by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

1 July 2020

1  PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Peebles Common Good Fund for the year 2019/20 including 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2020 and proposed budget for 
2020/21. 

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the actual income and expenditure for 2019/20.  This 
shows a surplus of £13,952 for the year, which varies from the projected 
surplus figure reported at the 26 February 2020 meeting, due to essential 
repairs carried out at the Band Hall. 

1.3 Appendix 2 provides an actual balance sheet as at 31 March 2020.  It shows 
an increase in the reserves of £26,399 due to the revaluation of properties 
offset slightly by unrealised loss on the Kames Investment Fund.

1.4 Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing the 
effect of the revaluation.

 
1.5 Appendix 4 shows the value of the Kames Capital Investment Fund to       

31 March 2020.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee:

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2019/20 in 
Appendix 1;

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2020/21 as shown in Appendix 
1;

(c) Notes the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2020 in 
Appendix 2;

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3; and 

(e) Notes the current position of the investment in the Kames 
Capital Investment Fund in Appendix 4.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 1 July 2020

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2020 and proposed budgets for 2020/21.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 
March 2021.

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2019/20

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2019/20 
financial year, which resulted in a surplus of £13,952, as well as the 
proposed budget for 2020/21. 

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income

(a) Rental income for 2019/20 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3, with Appendix 
3 detailing the actual annual rental income by individual property. 

(b) The Rental Income for 2020/21 is projected to decrease by £750 due to 
loss of £2,100 rental from Jedderfield Farm which is currently vacant.  
This will be off set slightly by new rents for Old Corn Exchange Hall and 
Kirkland Street Garages. 

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income

(a) The final outturn position shows an amount of £297 relating to interest 
receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends from the 
Common Good Funds investment in Kames Capital amounting to 
£22,480 which is less than the overall 5% target and the monthly 
distribution profile projections provided by Kames. This is as a result of 
the market value dropping due to the impact of the COVID-19.

(b) As the full economic impact of COVID-19 is not yet known the dividend 
budget has been reduced to reflect 2.5% compared to the target of 5%.  
The position will be monitored closely with Kames Capital. 

(c) Included within other income for the year is a rebate from Kames 
Capital (£392), which has been re-invested to purchase an additional 
350 units. Rebate income received in March of £113 has been accounted 
for within income but the corresponding 120 units were not purchased 
until April 2020.

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 

(a) The property expenditure to 31 March 2020 is detailed in Appendix 3 
by property and includes a large expense for the roof on the Band 
Hall/Corn Exchange.  Expenditure of £19,600 was incurred due to 
works being carried out late December/January following storm 
damage.

Page 8



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 1 July 2020

(b) The proposed budget for 2020/21 is shown in Appendix 1.  This 
currently shows a budget of £10,000 for general property expenditure.
A report on Jedderfield Farm will be presented at the meeting, giving 
an update on the options available for the property.

4.5 Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2020 
are shown below.  A budget of £22,000 is proposed for 2020/21.

 
Grant Recipients Approved £

6,500
600

5,880
212

2,000

220
6,486
1,200
3,500

26,598

29,500

Approved and Paid to 31 March 2020
Peebles Ex Servicemen’s Pipe Band
Tweedgreen
Peebles Rugby Club
Remembrance Day
Peebles & District Citizens Advice Bureau- (to be 
repaid)
Peebles County War Memorial Service
Peebles and District Mens Shed
Peebles Community Trust
Peebles Ex-Servicemen’s Pipe Band
Total Paid to 31 March 2020

Budget 2019/20

(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget

Approved but not yet paid
Hire of Burgh Hall
Eastgate Theatre
 

29/05/19
29/05/19
29/05/19

Annual
20/11/19

20/11/19
20/11/19

07/09/04
30/07/18

(2,902)

100
3,000

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge

The depreciation charge for the year is £82,960, an increase of £45,519 due 
to the revaluation of the properties.  This is not a cash transaction and is 
off-set by a corresponding contribution from the Revaluation Reserve at the 
end of the financial year. 

4.7 Appendix 2 provides the actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2020, 
and a projected balance sheet as at 31 March 2021.

4.8 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets

All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every five years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2019 resulting in an increase of £169,056.  Appendix 3 shows the 
difference in value from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2020 for the individual 
properties.

Page 9



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 1 July 2020

4.9 Balance Sheet – Investment Fund

The fund has a 5.98% unrealised loss in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, however 
taking account of the income received the fund has achieved a return of –
(4.83%) since investment in February 2018.  As a result of the COV
[...]
20

5.4 Acting Sustainably 

Whilst there are no economic, social or environmental effects arising from 
the proposals contained in this report, there are, through the activities 
reported upon, positive impacts upon the economy through protection of 
employment, positive impacts upon the quality of community life and 
improvements in local amenities and nurturing of local talent.  The potential 
improvement in levels of income through the use of the new investment 
fund will act to make the Common Good Fund more sustainable in the 
future.

5.5 Carbon Management

There are no effects on carbon emissions arising from the proposals 
contained in this report.

5.6 Rural Proofing

There are no effects on rural proofing arising from the proposals contained 
in this report.

5.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation

There are no changes required to the Scheme of Administration or Scheme 
of Delegation arising from the proposals contained in this report.

6 CONSULTATION

6.1 The Chief Legal Officer, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Service 
Director HR and Communications, the Clerk to the Council and Corporate 
Communications have been consulted and any comments received have 
been incorporated into the final report.

Approved by

David Robertson        
Executive Director Finance & Regulatory Signature ………………………………….

Author(s)
Kirsty Robb
Sara Halliday

Pensions and Investments Manager, Tel: 01835 825249
Treasury Business Partner, Tel: 01835 824000 Extn 5854

Background Papers:  
Previous Minute Reference:  Peebles Common Good Committee 26 February 2020

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Pension & Investment Team, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA.   Tel: 01835 824000    Fax: 01835 825166 
Email: t&cteam@sco
[...]
ake a formal request to the Peebles Common Good Fund for the 
following: -
 

 Waiver of the next two quarterly payments (due July and October 2020).
 A reduction in our annual charge as follows: -

o 2021 – 20% reduction
o 2022 – 15% reduction
o 2023 – 10% reduction
To be clear, the proposal is that we would resume payment of the rent (at the reduced 
level) on a quarterly basis with the first payment due in January 2021

 
I explained the context to our current situation and the Board’s strategy in my emails dated 26 & 31 
March 2020 (part of this email trail) and these remain valid.  We are dealing with a dynamic situation 
that has driven changes to both our forecast income and expenditure and I would draw your 
attention to the following points, which should help you interpret the attached spreadsheet and the 
rationale for our request.
 

 Compared to our previous “Best Estimate”, our income has benefitted from two key sources 
of income: -

o Increased membership from both existing and new golfers post the return of golf.  
People would appear to be returning to golf and we are clearly benefitting from 
being one of the few sports that can be played safely whilst the country remains in 
partial lockdown.  It has been great to see the return of some younger adults, who 
have taken the view that football and rugby will not be returning any time soon.  
Our challenge will be to retain them next year when these other sports are back on 
the agenda.  Whilst the new membership activity is encouraging, we are still 
forecasting a shortfall of 8% to our 2020 budget number for subscription income.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:secretary@peeblesgolfclub.com
mailto:Robin.Tatler@scotborders.gov.uk


o We raised over £11k from our Members’ Appeal Fund.  This fund sought 
contributions from members whilst the country was in full lockdown.  The appeal 
was specifically aimed at those, who had retained full pay or pension on the basis 
that, with limited options for discre
[...]
)                   

65,830                    

27,658                    

2,210                      

( 48,686 )                

2023

675

620

675

620

510

415

210

210

299

515

Target Rates

Potential Fee Structure

Forecast

Page 30



400

165

100

80

30

Page 31



Assumed baseline for 2021-2023

£249k (original forecast) less £228k (reforecast)

Assumes some lasting impact to visitor numbers next year

Net margin represents bar sales less bar puchases and bar wages

£25k grant (actual), £10k donations (estimate)

2020 includes waiver of 2 quarter payments. 2021-2023 assume 20%, 15%, 10% discount

2020 includes savings on furlough, summer green help. 2021-2023 assumes improved bar efficiency 

2020 includes zero retainer for 3 months then 50% for rest of year, 2021-2023 assumes 50% all year

Moving certain accounting services in-house

Assumed scenario for cash flow projections

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Financial Monitoring to 31 March 2020
	6 Application for Funding - Tweed Wheels
	7 Eastgate Theatre Loan
	8 Peebles Golf Club
	Item No. 8 - Peebles Golf Club - Best Estimate - PCGF June 2020

	12 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held remotely by Microsoft Teams on 
Wednesday, 1 July, 2020 at 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor L. Hayworth

In Attendance:- Pensions and Investments Manager, Solicitor (G. Sellar), Property Services 
Manager, Estates Surveyor T. Hill), Democratic Services Team Leader

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 26 
February 2020 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minute.

2. FINANCIAL MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2020 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & 
Regulatory providing details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the year 2019/20 including balance sheet values as at 31 March 2020 and 
the proposed budget for 2020/21.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the actual Income 
and Expenditure position which showed a surplus of £13,952 for the year which varied 
from the projected surplus figure previous provided due to essential repairs carried out at 
the Band Hall.   Appendix 2 to the report contained the Balance Sheet to 31 March 2020 
and projected an increase in the reserves of £26,399 due to the revaluation of properties 
offset slightly by unrealised loss on the Kames Investment Fund.  Appendix 3 to the report 
detailed the breakdown of the property portfolio showing the effect of the revaluation.   
Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of the Kames Capital Investment Fund to 31 
March 2020.     The Pension and Investments Manager, highlighted the main points and 
answered Members questions.   In response to a question regarding the Kames 
Investment she advised that no other funds were performing any better in the current 
climate.  Members would have the opportunity to put questions to Kames at the annual 
meeting later in the year.  The reduction in available funding for grants was noted and that 
the budget would be reviewed on a quarterly basis.

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) To note the actual income and expenditure for 2019/20 in Appendix 1 to the 
report;

(b) the proposed budget for 2020/21 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report;

(c) to notes the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2020 in Appendix 2 to the 
report;

(d) to notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3 to the report; 
and 



(e) to note the current position of the investment in the Kames Capital Investment 
Fund in Appendix 4 to the report.

3. APPLICATION FOR FUNDING - TWEED WHEELS 
With reference to paragraph 4.1 of the Minute of 26 February 202, copies had been 
circulated of the additional information requested to allow Members to consider the 
request for funding of £10,000 towards the purchase of a new minibus.  Lorna 
McCullough joined the meeting and answered Members questions.  She advised although 
the estimated maximum cost was £40,000 the final cost would be dependent on the 
specification.  She also clarified the budget position which related to the Bridge as a whole 
not just the Tweed Wheels Project.  The minibus could be used by other voluntary groups 
in the area so long as they joined the Bridge, the cost of which was only £15.  Members 
were supportive of the application but felt given the reduced budget available that £10,000 
was more than they could grant.

VOTE
Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor Small, moved that a grant of £2,000 be given.

Councillor Anderson, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved as an amendment that a grant 
of £5,000 be given

On a show of hands Members voted as follows:-
Motion - 2 votes
Amendment - 4 votes
The amendment was accordingly carried.

DECISION
DECIDED to give a grant of £5,000 to Tweed Wheels towards the purchase of a new 
minibus.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Tatler declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 
5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion.  
Councillor Anderson took the Chair in his absence.

5. EASTGATE THEATRE LOAN 
With reference to paragraph 3.6 of the Minute of 29 May 2019, the had been circulated 
copies of a request from the Eastgate Theatre Board asking that the date of repayment of 
their loan of £20,000 be extended from December 2020 for a period of up to 12 months.  
Ron Inglis, Chairman of the Board joined the meeting and gave Members details of the 
Theatres current financial position and their plans for the gradual reopening of the facility.  
He explained the issues around the payment of the Leader Grant of £75,000 which it was 
hoped would be resolved to allow payment in August.  Mr Inglis answered Members 
questions and advised that Live Borders continued to support the Theatre.  In response to 
a question from Councillor Bell, the Pensions and Investments Manager advised that it 
was a decision for the Sub-Committee but a one year extension could be given.  Members 
discussed the matter and agreed that as the loan was not repayable until December a 
decision did not need to be made immediately and agreed that consideration be deferred 
until their November meeting when the financial position of the Theatre would be clearer.

DECISION
AGREED to defer consideration of the request for a loan extension until the 
meeting of the Sub-Committee in November,

6. PEEBLES GOLF CLUB 
There had been circulated copies of a request from Peebles Golf Club for the following in 
respect of their rental payments:-

 



 Waiver of the next two quarterly payments (due July and October 2020).
 A reduction in the annual charge as follows: -

o 2021 – 20% reduction
o 2022 – 15% reduction
o 2023 – 10% reduction

Alan Frain, Club Secretary joined the meeting to explain the reasons for the request and 
answered Members questions.  Councillor Tatler referred to previous communication with 
Members regarding rental and moved that rent be waived for a period of 3 months.  There 
was no seconder so this proposal fell.  In response to a question from Councillor Haslam, 
the Pensions and Investments Manager explained what granting the request would mean 
in real terms of loss of income to the Common Good and that this would be treated as a 
grant to the Golf Club.  She further highlighted the issue of granting one group a rent free 
period and not others.  The Council’s approach for all of those renting property had been 
to defer rental payments rather than waive.  Members discussed the request and agreed 
that there current funding position did not allow it to be supported.  It was suggested that 
the Golf Club be put in touch with Business Gateway and South of Scotland Enterprise to 
see if any other form of assistance was available.

DECISION
AGREED to refuse the request from Peebles Golf Club for a waiver and reduction of 
rental payments.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

8. HAYLODGE PARK 
The Property Services Manager advised that a request had been received to hold a 
wedding in Haylodge Park on 1 August 2020.  An Officer Group had been set up to deal 
with such applications but as the Park was owned by the Common Good Fund he was 
seeking Members approval.  Members noted that any requirements required to meet 
Covid-19 regulations would be attached to the permission.  A check would also be made 
to ensure it did not clash with a Parkrun.

DECISION
AGREED to give permission in principle subject to the applicant’s acceptance of 
any conditions required by the Property Services Manager.

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

10. Minute 
Approved the private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 26 February 2020.

11. Jedderfield Farm 
The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Property Services Manager on the future 
of Jedderfield Farm and agreed that a further report be provided once the required 
information had been received..



12. Urgent Business 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was  
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

13. Other Property Matters
Members considered an item of urgent business regarding other property assets held by 
the Common Good Fund and agreed to receive further information.

14. Date of Next Meeting
Agreed to hold the next meeting of the Sub-Committee on 7 October 2020 at 2 p.m.

The meeting concluded at 4.35 pm  


